independent placees.

The net proceeds of
approximately HK$38.6
million were intended
to be used as to 80%
(approximately HK$30.9
million) for repayment of
the Group's borrowings and
as to 20% (approximately
HK$7.7 million) for
replenishment of general
working capital of the
Company to support its
business operations in
various aspects including
but not limited to staff
costs, professional fees
and rental and interest
expenses. The net proceeds
have been fully utilised as
intended.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon Completion (assuming the maximum number of the Placing Shares
is placed and there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company before the
issue of the Placing Shares under the Placing) are set out as below:

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately after Completion
(assuming all the Placing Shares

have been placed)

Shareholders
No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

Mr. Xue Shouguang (Note 1) 28,495,000 3.60 28,495,000 3.00

Treasure Tree Asia Holdings Co. LTD
(Note 2) 104,000,000 13.15 104,000,000 10.96

Mr. Xue Xindi (Note 3) 846,000 0.11 846,000 0.09

Ideal Treasure Holdings Limited
(Note 4) 29,490,000 3.73 29,490,000 3.11

Dr. Wu Fu-Shea (Note 5) 11,450,000 1.45 11,450,000 1.21

Public

Placees (Note 6) – – 158,000,000 16.65

Other public Shareholders 616,587,036 77.96 616,587,036 64.98

Total 790,868,036 100.00 948,868,036 100.00

– 8 –

Notes:

1. Mr. Xue Shouguang is an executive Director and the chairman of the Board.

2. Mr. Xue Shouguang holds 100% equity interest in Treasure Tree Asia Holdings Co. LTD.

3. Mr. Xue Xindi is an executive Director.

4. Mr. Wu Xiaohua, a non-executive Director, holds 100% equity interest in Ideal Treasure Holdings Limited.

5. Dr. Wu Fu-Shea is a non-executive Director.

6. It is a term of the Placing Agreement that none of the Placees shall become a substantial shareholder of the

Company upon Completion.

7. Certain percentage figures included in this table have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly,